

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STEPHEN PIERRE-PAUL,

Petitioner

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THE LAW OFFICE OF LANA MANITTA, PLLC

By: _____ /s/.
Lana Manitta, VA Bar #42994, DC Bar #989100
1800 Diagonal Ave., Ste. 600
PMB#1152
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 705-4428
FAX (703) 705-4429
Lmanitta@ManittaLaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner Stephen Pierre-Paul

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Related Cases	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Appendices	v
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Reasons for Granting the Writ	9
I. A Conviction Standing on No More than Unreliable Biased Cooperator Testimony is a Violation of Due Process	9
A. Only Butler Testified to Mr. Pierre-Paul's Participation in the Attack on Diallo, and He Did So Inconsistently and with Equivocation as to Essential Elements.....	10
B. Objective Evidence Contradicts Butler, Corroborates Taylor, and Exonerates Mr. Pierre-Paul	11
II. The Admission of the so-called "Consciousness of Guilt" Evidence Violated FRE 403 Because it was More Prejudicial Than Probative in that it Bolstered the Testimony of the Unreliable Witness Through Whom it was Offered.....	12
III. The District Court Erred in Applying Obstruction or Impeding The Administration of Justice Enhancement Pursuant to USSG §3C1.1	13
1. Lack of Specific Intent to Obstruct Justice	13
2. Lack of Evidence of Unlawful Influence	14
3. Circuit Differences in Interpreting 3C1.1.....	15
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 7, 2025	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 7, 2025	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Federal Cases

Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States,
544 U.S. 696, 125 S. Ct. 2129, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1008 (2005).....16

In Re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970).....9

United States v. Greer,
158 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 1998)15

United States v. Ortega,
93 F.4th 278 (5th Cir. 2024)15

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions:

18 U.S.C. § 21, 2

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)1, 2

18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)1, 2

18 U.S.C. § 21191, 2

18 U.S.C. § 32311

18 U.S.C. § 355316

18 U.S.C. § 37421

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1

28 U.S.C. § 12911

Fed. R. Civ. P. 404(b)8, 9, 10, 12

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....8

Fed. R. Evid. 40312

Fed. R. Evid. 40412

Modern Federal Jury Instructions-Criminal, 7.11(2025).....9

U.S. CONST., AMEND. V.....	9
United States Sentencing Guideline §3C1.1.....	1, 8, 13, 15
